arise from sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other
than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 61% (2022:
45%) of the Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other
than the functional currencies of the operating units making the
sale, whilst approximately 62% (2022: 80%) of costs were
denominated in the units’ functional currencies. The Group also
has certain bank balances denominated in NZD, USD and HKD.

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
31 December 2023  2023年12月31日

南京中生聯合股份有限公司  二零二三年年報 227

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the
reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB
exchange rates against NZD, USD, AUD and HKD, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (arising from
EUR and RMB denominated financial instruments) and equity (due
to changes in the fair values of forward currency contracts).

Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) in (decrease) in (decrease) in

RMB rate loss before tax in equity*
人民幣匯率

上升╱（下降）
除稅前虧損

增加╱（減少）
權益增加╱

（減少）*
% RMB’000 RMB’000
% 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2023 2023 年
If NZD weakens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) – (1,002)
If NZD strengthens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣升值 1% – 1,002

If USD weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (499) –
If USD strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 1% 499 –

If AUD weakens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) – (10)
If AUD strengthens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣升值 1% – 10

If HKD weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (24) –
If HKD strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 1% 24 –

If EUR weakens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) – –
If EUR strengthens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣升值 1% – –

2022 2022年
If NZD weakens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (4) (903)
If NZD strengthens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣升值 1% 4 903

If USD weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (3) –
If USD strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 1% 3 –

If AUD weakens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (13) (6)
If AUD strengthens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣升值 1% 13 6